

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3016 OF 1ST OCTOBER, 1942. SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 374.

THE CYPRUS VOLUNTEER FORCE LAWS, 1940 TO (No. 2) 1941, AS AMENDED BY THE AMENDMENT OF THE CYPRUS VOLUNTEER FORCE LAWS, 1940 TO (No. 2) 1941, (DEFENCE) REGULATIONS, 1942.

PROCLAMATION MADE UNDER SECTION 11A.

C. C. WOOLLEY,

Whereas by section 11a of the Cyprus Volunteer Force Laws, 1940 to (No. 2) 1941, as amended by the Amendment of the Cyprus Volunteer Force Laws, 1940 to (No. 2) 1941, (Defence) Regulations, 1942, it is enacted that the Governor may, by Proclamation, call out and mobilize the Force or any part thereof for actual service whenever it appears advisable to do so:

And whereas it appears to me advisable to call out and mobilize a certain

officer:

Now, therefore, I, Charles Campbell Woolley, Companion of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, upon whom has been conferred the Decoration of the Military Cross, Governor and Commander-in-Chief in and over the Colony of Cyprus, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 11a of the said Cyprus Volunteer Force Laws, 1940 to (No. 2) 1941, as amended by the Amendment of the Cyprus Volunteer Force Laws, 1940 to (No. 2) 1941, (Defence) Regulations, 1942, do hereby, by this Proclamation, call out and mobilize Second Lieutenant P. Stylianakis as from the 1st day of October, 1942.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the Colony at Nicosia, this 26th day of September, 1942.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

(M.P. 486/41.)

No. 375. THE DEFENCE REGULATIONS, 1940 TO (No. 8) 1942.

APPOINTMENT OF COMPETENT AUTHORITIES UNDER REGULATION 3. C. C. WOOLLEY.

Governor.

I, the Governor, in exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 3 of the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 8) 1942, and of every other

power hereunto enabling, do hereby order as follows:-

The First Schedule to the Notification No. 57, published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 26th February, 1942, relating to the appointment of Central and District Boards as Competent Authorities for the purpose of fixing the maximum prices at which any goods or articles produced or grown in Cyprus or made or consisting of materials mainly produced or grown in Cyprus may be sold, is hereby further amended by the addition of the following name to the Board of the District of Kyrenia:—

4. Mr. P. Papaioannou vice Mr. E. Alonaris who resigned.

Made at Nicosia, this 25th day of September, 1942.

(M.P. 492/42.)